
Docket No. 09-215

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE TULANE MARDI GRAS INVITATIONAL
APPELLATE SPORTS LAW COMPETITION, 2020

TULANE SIRENS FOOTBALL TEAM,

Petitioner,

v.

**BEN WYATT; THE CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE AGAINST THE SEXUALIZATION
OF WOMEN'S BODIES;**

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 13
Counsel for Respondent

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....v

STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....vi

COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION IN THE COURT BELOW.....viii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....xi

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE DECISION OF THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT WAS CORRECT
BECAUSE THE STATUTE PROHIBITING THE DISTRIBUTION OF
OBSCENE MATERIAL IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIRST
AMENDMENT.....1

A. This Court Should Find The Tulania Sirens Mascot Depicting A Topless Mermaid, Taken
As A Whole, Appeals To The Prurient Interests Of The Average Person When Applying
Contemporary Community Standards.....2

B. Under The Second Prong Of *Miller*, The Topless Mermaid Depicts, In A Patently
Offensive Way, Sexual Conduct Specifically Defined By Section 12 of the Tulania Penal
Code.....4

C. Finally, The Topless Mermaid Mascot, Lacks Genuine Literary, Artistic, Political, or
Scientific Value And Satisfies The Last Prong Of Miller As Obscene Material.....5

II. THE DECISION OF THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED
BECAUSE PETITIONER WAS NEGLIGENT IN ITS UPKEEP OF YULMER
STADIUM.....6

A. Ben Wyatt’s Claim is independent of the Collective Bargaining Agreement and Governed
By Tulania Common Law.....7

B. Petitioner Was Liable For Injury To Its invitees When It Chose To Host The
Thanksgiving Day Game With A Defective Field Condition.....9

C. The Court Should Affirm The Fourteenth Circuit Decision That Petitioner Breached Its
Duty of Care.....10

D. Petitioner Increased Ben Wyatt’s Inherent Risk Of Danger By Having Him Participate In Sport Outside The Scope Of Its Rules.....11

E. Petitioner’s Actions Directly Caused Ben Wyatt’s Injury.....12

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Kois v. Wisconsin,
408 U.S. 229 (1972)-----1

Lingle v. Norge Division of Magic Chef,
486 U.S. 399 (1988) ----- 8

Miller v. California,
413 U.S. 15 (1973)-----*passim*

Palmer v. Hoffman,
318 U.S. 109 (1943) ----- 9

Pope v. Illinois,
481 U.S. 501 (1987)-----5

Roth v. United States,
354 U.S. 484 (1957)-----1,5

Scindia Steam Navigation Co. v. De Los Santos,
451 U.S. 156 (1981) -----6,7

US v. Reidel,
402 U.S. 351 (1971)-----1
